

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC. and
WMI INVESTMENT CORP.

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, in its capacity as receiver of
Washington Mutual Bank, and FEDERAL
DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, in
its corporate capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:09-cv-0533 (RMC)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
OF DEFENDANT FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,
AS RECEIVER FOR WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK**

David Clarke, Jr. (D.C. Bar. No. 396002)
Deana L. Cairo (D.C. Bar No. 469628)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
500 8th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel.: (202) 799-4000
Fax: (202) 799-5000

- and -

John J. Clarke, Jr. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Thomas R. Califano
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel.: (212) 335-4500
Fax: (212) 335-4501

Attorneys for Defendant
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation,
as Receiver for Washington Mutual Bank

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Allegations of the Complaint	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims in this Action	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. COUNTS II, III, IV AND V OF THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN THEIR ENTIRETY	9
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Present the Claims Asserted in Counts II, III and IV in WMI’s Receivership Proof of Claim	10
B. There Is No Private Right Act of Action for “Dissipation” of Receivership Assets (Count II)	11
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Assert a Taking Claim Against the FDIC-Receiver (Count III)	15
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Assert a Conversion Claim Against the FDIC-Receiver Under the Federal Tort Claims Act (Count IV)	18
1. The FDIC-Receiver Is Not a Proper Defendant Under the Federal Tort Claims Act.....	18
2. Plaintiffs Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies	19
3. Plaintiffs’ Conversion Claim Is Subject to the Discretionary Function Exception Under the FTCA	21
E. Federal Law Bars Plaintiffs’ Request for a Declaration that the FDIC-Receiver’s Disallowance Is “Void” (Count V).....	22
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM TO RECOVER CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS TO WMI’S SUBSIDIARY WMB SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ABI Inv. Group. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 911 (D.N.H. 1994).....	18
<i>Adams v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 807 F.2d 318 (2d Cir.1986).....	20
<i>ALX El Dorado, Inc. v. Sw. Sav. And Loan Ass’n.</i> , 36 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 11, 26
<i>Benoit v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008)	4
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	16
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2004)	18
<i>*Branch v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993)	25
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 810 (1996).....	17
<i>Brown Leasing Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 672 (N.D. Ill. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 42 F.3d 1112 (7th Cir. 1994)	10, 11
<i>Butler Aviation Int’l, Inc. v. Whyte (In re Fairchild Aircraft Corp.)</i> , 6 F.3d 1119 (5th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Cal. Hous. Sec. Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>CareerCom Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Educ. (In re CareerCom Corp.)</i> , 215 B.R. 674 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 1997)	24

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Coleman v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 31 (D. Mass. 1993)	10
<i>Cooper v. Ashley Comms., Inc. (In re Morris Comms. NC, Inc.)</i> , 914 F.2d 458 (4th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	13, 14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Expeditions Unlimited Aquatic Enters., Inc. v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 566 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	19
<i>F.D.I.C. v. diStefano</i> , 839 F. Supp. 110 (D.R.I. 1993).....	19
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Irwin</i> , 916 F.2d 1051 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>*F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	16, 18
<i>*F.D.I.C. v. Stanley</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1281 (N.D. Ind. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 2 F.3d 1424 (7th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>*Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 1999)	19, 21, 22
<i>Freeman v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10
<i>GAF Corp. v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Gold v. Winget (In re NM Holdings, LLC)</i> , 2009 WL 1372982 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. May 18, 2009).....	23
<i>Golden Pacific Bancorp v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>*Helm v. R.T.C.</i> , 43 F.3d 1163 (7th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>*Hindes v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12-15

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.</i> , 87 B.R. 242 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1988).....	25
<i>Jones v. Yanta</i> , No. 07-1994, 2009 WL 855974 (D.D.C. Mar 31, 2009)	16, 17
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	4
<i>Lanigan v. R.T.C.</i> , No. 91 C 7216, 1993 WL 189884 (N.D. Ill. June 2, 1993)	10
<i>Lawrence Paperboard Corp. v. Arlington Tr. Co. (In re Lawrence Paperboard Corp)</i> , 76 B.R. 866 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1987)	26
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....	18
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Metro Comms, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 635, 647 (3d Cir. 1991).....	26
* <i>Mosseri v. F.D.I.C.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 0723, 2001 WL 1478809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2001)	12-15
<i>OHC Liquidation Trust v. Nucor Corp. (In re Oakwood Homes Corp.)</i> , 325 B.R. 696 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)	23
<i>Pen-Del Mortgage Assocs. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , Civ. A. No. 94-0067, 1994 WL 675502 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 23, 1994).....	13
* <i>Rubin v. Mfrs. Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 979 (2nd Cir. 1981).....	24
* <i>Salt Lick Bancorp. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 187 Fed. Appx. 428 (6th Cir. May 30, 2006)	16
<i>Santoni v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1012 (D.P.R. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 677 F.2d 174 (1st Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Simpkins v. D.C. Gov't</i> , 108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>St. Mark's Housing Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00193, 2009 WL 1543688 (D.D.C. June 3, 2009)	4
<i>Texas American Bancshares, Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 954 F.2d 329 (5th Cir. 1992)	11, 12

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Thomas v. Nicholson</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2008)	19
<i>Trudeau v. F.T.C.</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
* <i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	18
<i>United States v. Orleans</i> , 425 U.S. 807 (1976)	18
<i>Verner v. United States</i> , 804 F. Supp. 381 (D.D.C. 1992)	20
<i>Washington Bancorp. v. F.D.I.C. (In re Washington Bancorp.)</i> , C.A. No. 95-1340, 1996 WL 148533 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 1996)	1
<i>Weaver v. Bratt</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2006)	19, 20

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 544(b)	25
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)	24
12 U.S.C. § 1819	18
12 U.S.C. § 1821(c)	2, 5
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)	6, 10
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(5)(D)(i)	22
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(5)(E)	3, 22
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6)(A)	3, 8, 9, 23
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(11)	7
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(D)	10
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(E)	<i>passim</i>

	<u>Page</u>
12 U.S.C. § 1821(i)(2)	11
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j)	22
12 U.S.C. § 1823(c)(4)	5, 12
28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2675	20
28 U.S.C. § 2679(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	20
12 C.F.R. § 360.1(a)	12
12 C.F.R. § 360.1(b)	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)	23, 26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)	23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	4, 10, 23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(d)	4

Other Authorities

<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> , § 548.09, at 116 (15th ed. 1984)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 101-54(I), 101st Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 86	14
S. Rep. No. 102-167, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	14
